
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 19 September 2017 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Corporate support: Sue Bingham 01572 758165
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/public-questions-and-speaking-
at-meetings/

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 15 August 2017.

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Corporate Support Officer) by 4.30 
pm on Friday 15 September 2017.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/public-questions-and-speaking-at-meetings/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/public-questions-and-speaking-at-meetings/


REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

5) CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 170/2017
(Pages 5 - 36)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

6) FUTURE PROVISION OF BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 171/2017
(Pages 37 - 44)

7) FUTURE DELIVERY OF FACILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 172/2017
(Pages 45 - 54)

8) PLANNING SYSTEM PROCUREMENT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No.  163/2017
(Pages 55 - 62)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

9) MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SYSTEM 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 154/2017
(Pages 63 - 66)

10) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---



MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM





Report No: 170/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
19 September 2017

CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW
Report of the Chief Executive

Strategic Aim: ALL

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/140717

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr T Mathias, Leader

Contact 
Officer(s):

Helen Briggs, Chief Executive Telephone: 01572 758203
email: hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors ALL

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet recommends to Council approval of the revised Rutland County Council 
Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 was adopted by Council 
on the 12th September 2016 based on a recommendation from Cabinet. In addition 
to approving the plan is was agreed that an annual review of the plan would be 
produced and presented to Cabinet and Council.

1.2 This report provides a revised Corporate Plan for the period 2016/2020 for 
consideration.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The revised plan (attached at Appendix A) reflects significant changes since the 
first plan was approved in 2016, an updated MTFP and removes targets that have 
been achieved including:

- Highways Asset Management Plan – Band 2 rating
- Redu
[...]
020.  It is our overarching plan and future decisions made about 
policy or projects should support the delivery of the Plan.   

6.2 The Corporate Plan forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework therefore it is 
required to be adopted by the Full Council, as set out in Article 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 The Corporate Plan sets a high level Vision for the future. In the delivery of the 
plan it is essential that EIA assessments are undertaken in line with our policy to 
ensure that full regard is taken of equality impact issues.

7.2 An Equality Questionnaire has been completed and a full assessment is not 
required at this stage. However, as delivery of the plan progresses then individual 
developments / actions will require this issue to re-visted.



8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None identified other than the reference in Appendix A Appendix 1 to the objective 
“ make people feel safe by continuing to ensure low levels of crime and anti-social 
behaviour”

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The revised Corporate Plan attached at Appendix A contains a number of 
references to Health and Wellbeing.

10 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Environmental implications - The Draft plan has its heart the concept of 
sustainable growth but also highlights the need to protect our rural environment

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 The review of the Corporate Plan has resulted in the draft plan attached at 
Appendix A. 

11.2 The revised Plan if adopted will set the strategic direction for Rutland County 
Council for the remaining life of this Council.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report

13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A – Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





 Corporate Plan 2016-2020  

Rutland is a great place to
[...]
cross England. 
Areas are ranked from least deprived to most deprived on 
seven different dimensions of deprivation and an overall 
composite measure of multiple deprivation.

JSA Job Seekers Allowance

MTFP Medium Term Financial Plan

OEP Oakham Enterprise Park

Primary Care First point of contact with the NHS, around 90 per cent of 
patient interaction is with primary care services. In addition 
to GP practices, primary care covers dental practices, 
community pharmacies and high street optometrists.

RSG Revenue Support Grant

Sustainable For the purposes of this plan Sustainable Development is 
development that meets the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their 
own needs. It is central to the economic, environmental 
and social success of the country and is the core principle 
underpinning planning. Simply stated, the principle 
recognises the importance of ensuring that all people 
should be able to satisfy their basic needs and enjoy a 
better quality of life, both now and in the future. Source: 
National Planning Policy Framework

VCF Voluntary, Community and Faith Sectors



Report No: 171/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
19th September 2017

FUTURE PROVISION OF BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES
Report of the Director for Places

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/190517 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@Rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Edwards, Head of Property 
Services

01572 758391
aedwards@Rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Authorise the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Standards and Resources , the Director for Resources and 
Peterborough Legal Services  to agree and finalise terms in respect of either a Joint 
Service Provision (Option 3) or Delegation of Responsibility to another Authority 
(Option 4) subject to the development of a viable business case.

2. Authorise the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth Trading Standards and Resources, the Director for Resources and 
Peterborough Legal Service to agree and finalise the selection criteria for a new 
service provider and run a tender process to choose a preferred supplier, subject to 
acceptable tenders(Option 5).  This option will only be pursued if Options 3 and 4 
are not viable but given the timescales will run concurrently with other activities.

3. Authorise the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Standards and Resources , the Director for Resources and 
Peterborough Legal Services the authority to extend the existing contract (Option 2) 
for up to three years if Options 3, 4 or 5 are not viable or have not been finalised 
within the necessary timeframe.

4. Authorise the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Standards and Resources , the Director for Resources and 
Peterborough Legal Services to enter into a contract to pursue whichever option 
ultimately provides the best value for money for the Council

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To ensure that the Council has in place the necessary capacity and capability to 
deliver the Business Control function required by statute.

1.2 To seek Cabinet approvals as set out in the recommendations above. The 
approvals requested will ensure that the contract can be placed with the minimum 
of delays.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to provide the Building Control 
function.  This does not need to be und
[...]
ember contributions and returns on 
Fund investments. 

13.1.6 Given the likely number of staff transferring, it is unlikely that the Council’s 
contribution rate would change significantly). A lump sum payment to clear any 
deficit is not required.

13 Transfer of Undertakings (TUPE)

13.2.1 Two staff have the potential be directly affected by the proposals set out in this 
report depending upon the option selected.  Assuming that either Options 3, 4 or 5 
are selected it will be necessary to enter into formal consultation with the 
recognised Trade Unions and staff regarding a TUPE transfer.  It is considered at 



this stage that TUPE would apply.   Staff have already been informally advised of 
the proposals.  

13.2.2 Formal consultation on the proposal will take place when there is an agreement to 
proceed.   Staff will be kept up to date during the tender process and in particular 
the development of the tender documentation. 

14 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

14.1 Dependent upon the route selected there is the potential for a 2 staff to be subject 
to TUPE.  If this is the outcome then any transfer will be conducted in 
accordance with current policy and legal requirements.

15 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 The proposals set out in this report will ensure that the Council can move forward 
with the procurement of a Building Control service whilst ensuring that we are still 
able to pursue other options.

15.2 The proposed delegations will ensure that RCC will be able to respond effectively to 
opportunities as they arise ensuring that a statutory service is provided at all times.

16 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

16.1 There are no additional background papers

17 APPENDICES 

17.1 There are no appendices

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





Report No: 172/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
19th September 2017

FUTURE DELIVERY OF FACILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Report of the Director for Places

Strategic Aim: Sound financial planning and workforce planning

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP190517

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Edwards, Head of Property 
Services

01572 758391
aedwards@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Endorse the proposal to contract out Facilities Management as one package of 
works

2. Authorises the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
Growth, Trading Standards and Resources , the Director for Resources and 
Peterborough Legal Services to determine a procurement route, award criteria and if 
a suitable supplier or suppliers are identified move forward and award a contract

3. Authorises the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Standards and Resources, the Director for Resources and 
Peterborough Legal Services to extend, where required existing contracts to ensure 
a smooth transition to the new arrangements.

4. Authorises the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Standards and Resources, the Director for Resources and 
Peterborough Legal Services to extend the contact let at (2) for an additional 2 years 
without reference back to Cabinet.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet for the placement of one contract to 
provide Facility Management Services.  This approach is being proposed to build 
additional resilience into service delivery and also provide a service that is more 
effective and efficient.

1.2 To seek Cabinet approvals as
[...]
Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance) 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport) 

01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

01572 720950 
gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approve the provision, support, maintenance and hosting of the planning software 
system (IDOX) by South Kesteven District Council. 

2. Authorises the Director for Places in consultation with Director for Resources and the 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources (excluding Finance) to 
agree the details and form of agreement, in accordance with Section 7 subject to 
confirmation of compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations by South Kesteven 
District Council. 

3. Approve creating a capital budget of £50k to deliver the infrastructure requirements 
from the project to be funded by Capital Receipts. 

4. Note that if it is not possible to agree detailed terms with South Kesteven District 
Council the system will be procured through Crown Commercial Services framework 
for Local Authority Software Applications (LASA) in accordance with contract procedure 
rules. 

  

file://CFS1/Shared/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the status of the planning software system (including building 
control and land charges) and to seek approval to procure the provision, support, 
maintenance and hosting of a new software system (IDOX) through an agreement 
with South Kesteven District Council (SKDC). 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Council has a planning software system which incorporates building control 
and land charges.  This system is currently provided by Agile Solutions Ltd via a 
hosted model. 

2.2 The Agile system currently costs the Council £35k 
[...]
 an MoU.  Officers consider this to be an appropriate 
method of agreement between the two parties. 

7.6 The MoU will reflect the shared commitment to work together to deliver the 
outcome required. It will have legally binding conditions to enable it to be 
enforceable through the courts. With the MoU option there would be 
supplementary documents including a service level agreement, quality plan and an 
overall framework agreement. 

7.7 It is proposed to authorise the Director for Places in consultation with Director for 
Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(excluding Finance) to agree the details of the MoU, subject to advice from the 
Council’s solicitor. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

8.1 EIA screening has been carried out and no issues have been identified.  A full EIA 
is not required. 

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 There are no community safety implications. 

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications. 

 



11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 The Council is required to review the current contract with Agile Solutions. 

11.2 Officers have considered the alternative options and recommend working with 
another local authority for the provision of new software.  This will build on current 
collaborative working arrangements with SKDC, offer increased resilience and 
open up opportunities for future efficiencies though joint working. 

11.3 Cabinet is being asked to authorises the Director for Places in consultation with 
the Director for Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services 
and Resources (excluding Finance) to negotiate and procure the provision, 
support, maintenance and hosting to the planning system (IDOX) to South 
Kesteven District Council (SKDC) under a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU). 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

13 APPENDICES  

13.1 There are no additional appendices to this report. 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

 





 Report No: 154/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
19th September 2017

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR THE REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS SYSTEM

Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound financial planning and workforce planning

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/140717/09

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(Except Finance) 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

01572 758159
sdellarocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andy Nix, Head of IT and Customer 
Services

01572 758360
anix@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the renewal of the Civica Maintenance contract at a cost of £45,000 from 
01/10/2017 to 30/09/2022 in accordance with Regulation 32 of the Public Sector 
Contract Regulations 2015.

2. Approves the renewal of the Civica Remote Database Administration contract on an 
annual basis at a cost of £15,000 from 01/04/2018 to 30/09/2022 in accordance with 
Regulation 32 of the Public Sector Contract Regulations 2015.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek approval to renew the maintenance and remote database administration 
contacts with Civica UK Limited (Civica) to ensure the optimum running and 
support of the system until 30th September 2022.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Civica system is the main software system for the administration of the 
revenues and benefits service. The system is fit for purpose and the Council has 
no plans to change it. The current contract is due to expire in December 2018. The 
annual ongoing m
[...]
ce is the supplier of the 
Civica system itself. 

6.7 In compliance with Regulation 32 PCR 2015 and Article 32 EU Directive 
2014/24/EU, exclusivity due to technical reasons is justified in this case due to the 
necessity to use the means which only one economic operator has as its disposal. 
Technical reasons also derive from specific interoperability requirements which 
must be fulfilled in order to ensure the functioning of the services procured.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been completed because there are no 
service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.



8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications arising from this report.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The Civica system is the main system for the administration of the Revenues and 
Benefits service area. The Council has no plans to change the system. The 
system requires ongoing support and maintenance to optimise performance and 
ensure compliance with legislation changes. It is therefore recommended that the 
contract with Civica is renewed as they are the only supplier that can support the 
system.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 There are no additional background papers.

12 APPENDICES

12.1 There are no appendices.

A Large Print Version of this Report is available upon 
request – Contact 01572 722577. 


	Agenda
	5 CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW
	Report No 170-2017 Corporate Plan Appendix A

	6 FUTURE PROVISION OF BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES
	7 FUTURE DELIVERY OF FACILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
	8 PLANNING SYSTEM PROCUREMENT
	9 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET 

Tuesday, 19th September, 2017 at 9.30 am
---oOo---

Decisions published on 21 September 2017

Decsions will be implemented on 29 September 2017 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked. 

---oOo---

PRESENT: Mr T Mathias
Mr R Clifton
Mr D Wilby
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters

APOLOGIES: Mr R Foster

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mrs H Briggs Chief Executive

Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director - Finance
Dr T O’Neill Director for People and Deputy Chief Executive
Mr D Brown Director for Places
Mrs D Mogg Director for Resources
Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People 
Mr A Edwards Head of Property Services (for part of the 

meeting)

Miss S Bingham Acting Corporate Support Coordinator

270 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

The Chief Executive, Mrs Briggs informed the meeting that the Council has been 
awarded £25,000 for the One Public Estate Expression of Interest. The council had 
been encouraged to progress to the next stage of the bidding process. 

271 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

272 RECORD OF DECISIONS 



The Record of Decisions made by Cabinet on 15 August 2017, copies of which had 
been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.

273 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

274 CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 170/2017 from the Chief Executive was received.

The Chief Executive, Mrs Briggs, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
provide a revised Corporate Plan for the period 2016/2020 for consideration.  The 
Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 was adopted by Council on the 
12th September 2016 based on a recommendation from Cabinet.  In addition to 
approving the Plan it was agreed that an annual review of the Plan would be produced 
and presented to Cabinet and Council.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. This was a ‘light touch’ annual review of the Corporate Plan. 
ii. The Chairman informed Cabinet that a fellow Councillor had made the following 

comments:
 Not enough mention of education
 No definition of sustainability

iii. Cabinet agreed there was no requirement for further changes to be made to the 
Corporate Plan at this time. The Plan referred to other documents that held 
greater detail on specific subjects, for example, education.

iv. It was confirmed that that the definition of sustainability appeared twice within 
the reviewed Corporate Plan document.

v. At the next annual review consideration would be given to:
 Information regarding sustainability and the environment to be added
 Potential change of wording to page 23, point 2 under the sub heading 

People, as concern was raised regarding the interpretation of the word 
‘Create’.

vi. The current work being undertaken regarding the closure of St George’s 
Barracks and the Local Plan Review would help to provide clarification 
regarding sustainability within Rutland.

DECISION

1. Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL approval of the revised Rutland 
County Council Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

Reason for Decision
1. The revised Plan would set the strategic direction for Rutland County Council for 

the remaining life of this Council.



275 FUTURE PROVISION OF BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 171/2017 from the Director for Places was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
ensure that the Council had in place the necessary capacity and capability to deliver 
the building control function required by statute.  The approvals requested would 
ensure that the contract could be placed with the minimum of delays.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Concern was raised that the decision recommendations were too complicated, 
and that final agreement would be under delegated authority. 

ii. Members were advised that the building control function was a statutory service 
that the Council had to provide and that work had already taken place in 
preparation for the future provision of the service.

iii. The Chief Executive, Mrs Briggs, clarified that no building could be occupied 
without building control sign off. Council buildings used for social care purposes 
were required to adhere to additional regulations with regard to emergency 
planning; these controls were checked by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

iv. The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, confirmed that if the recommendations were 
approved he would refer any issues back to Cabinet, for a decision if he felt it 
was necessary.

DECISION

1. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Head of Property Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Standards and Resources, the Director for 
Resources and Peterborough Legal Services to agree and finalise terms in 
respect of either a joint service provision (Option 3) or delegation of 
responsibility to another authority (Option 4) subject to the development of a 
viable business case.

2. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Head of Property Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Standards and Resources, the Director for 
Resources and Peterborough Legal Services to agree and finalise the selection 
criteria for a new service provider and run a tender process to choose a 
preferred supplier, subject to acceptable tenders (Option 5).  This option would 
only be pursued if Options 3 and 4 were not viable but given timescales would 
run concurrent with other activities.

3. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Head of Property Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Standards and Resources, the Director for 
Resources and Peterborough Legal Services the authority to extend the 
existing contract (Option 2) for up to three years if Options 3,4 or 5 were not 
viable or had not been finalised within the necessary timeframe.

4. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Head of Property Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Standards and Resources, the Director for 
Resources and Peterborough Legal Services to enter into a contract to pursue 
whichever option ultimately provided the best value for money for the Council.



Reasons for Decision
1. The proposals set out in Report No. 171/2017 would ensure that the Council could 

move forward with the procurement of a building control service whilst ensuring 
that it was still able to pursue other options.

2. The proposed delegations would ensure that RCC would be able to respond 
effectively to opportunities as they arose ensuring that a statutory service was 
provided at all times.

276 FUTURE DELIVERY OF FACILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 172/2017 from the Director for Places was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
seek approval from Cabinet for the placement of one contract to provide facility 
management services.  This approach was being proposed to build additional 
resilience into service delivery and also provide a service that was more effective and 
efficient.  The approvals requested would ensure that the contract could be placed 
with the minimum of delays.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. The budget variance on page 48 of the report was due to internal staffing and 
recruitment issues. This had resulted in the use of private sector provision. 

ii. Concern was raised that there was no detail regarding the award criteria within 
the report.

iii. Whilst staff would be transferred under TUPE regulations, concern was raised 
on any impact on local small companies currently supplying facilities 
management services to the Council. Further information regarding this was 
requested by Cabinet.

DECISION

1. That a further report would be received at Cabinet following consideration at 
Informal Cabinet.

Reasons for Decision
1. More information was to be provided regarding award criteria.

277 PLANNING SYSTEM PROCUREMENT 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 163/2017 from the Director for Places was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
inform Cabinet of the status of the planning software system (including building control 
and land charges) and to seek approval to procure the provision, support, 
maintenance and hosting of a new software system (iDOX) through an agreement with 
South Kesteven District Council (SKDC).



During discussion the following points were raised:

i. The Director for Places, Mr Brown, confirmed that the iDOX software would be 
used for development control, land charges and building control functions. 

ii. The proposed support and maintenance for the iDOX software by SKDC would 
build on the current relationship and help to deepen the partnership between 
the two Councils. The Council’s relationship with iDOX would also be 
enhanced.

iii. The Director for Places, Mr Brown, confirmed that the standard service that 
SKDC were offering would be the preferred option as this would meet the 
Councils requirements.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the provision, support, maintenance and hosting of the 
planning software system (iDOX) by South Kesteven District Council,

2. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Director for Places in consultation with the Director 
for Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Standards and 
Resources (excluding Finance) to agree the details and form of agreement, in 
accordance with Section 7 subject to confirmation of compliance with the Public 
Contracts Regulations by South Kesteven District Council.

3. Cabinet APPROVED creating a capital budget of £50k to deliver the 
infrastructure requirements from the project to be funded by Capital Receipts.

4. Cabinet NOTED that if it was not possible to agree detailed terms with South 
Kesteven District Council the system would be procured through Crown 
Commercial Services framework for Local Authority Software Applications 
(LASA) in accordance with contract procedure rules.

Reasons for Decision
1. The Council was required to review the contract with Agile Solutions.
2. Officers had considered the alternative options and recommended working with 

another local authority for the provision of new software.  This would build on the 
collaborative working arrangements with SKDC, offer increased resilience and 
open up opportunities for future efficiencies through joint working.

3. Cabinet was being asked to authorise the Director for Places in conjunction with 
the Director for Resources (excluding Finance) to negotiate and procure the 
provision, support, maintenance and hosting to the planning system (iDOX) to 
South Kesteven District Council (SKDC) under a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU).

278 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 154/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

The Assistant Director – Finance, Mr Della Rocca, introduced the report, the purpose 
of which was to seek approval to renew the maintenance and remote database 
administration contacts with Civica UK Limited (Civica) to ensure the optimum running 
and support of the system until 30th September 2022.



During discussion the following points were raised:

i. A lower annual fee had been agreed, following negotiation with Civica. The 
current contract was to be terminated early to allow the Council to start paying 
the lower fee. 

ii. The Assistant Director – Finance, Mr Della Rocca, confirmed that there were 
two main suppliers of this type of software (Capita and Civica). A substantial 
amount of local authorities used the Civica software and there was a user 
group that the Council could use for support, if required.

iii. The use of Civica software would not be affected by any future changes to 
revenues and benefits processes, for example, the introduction of Universal 
Credit.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the renewal of the Civica Maintenance contract at a cost 
of £45,000 from 1st October 2017 to 30th September 2022 in accordance with 
Regulation 32 of the Public Sector Contract Regulations 2015.

2. Cabinet APPROVED the renewal of the Civica Remote Database 
Administration contract on an annual basis at a cost of £15,000 from 1st April 
2018 to 30th September 2022 in accordance with Regulation 32 of the Public 
Sector Contract Regulations 2015.

Reason for Decision
1. The Civica system was the main system for the administration of the Revenues 

and Benefits service area.  The Council had no plans to change the system.  The 
system required ongoing support and maintenance to optimise performance and 
ensure compliance with legislation changes.  It was therefore recommended that 
the contract with Civica was renewed as they were the only supplier that could 
support the system.

279 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.48 am.

---oOo---


